

No. 11-45

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL B. ELGIN, AARON LAWSON, HENRY  
TUCKER, AND CHRISTON COLBY,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,  
ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

HARVEY A. SCHWARTZ  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
RODGERS, POWERS &  
SCHWARTZ, LLP  
18 Tremont St.  
Boston, MA 02108  
(617) 742-7010  
harvey@theemployment  
lawyers.com

LEAH M. NICHOLLS  
BRIAN WOLFMAN  
INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC  
REPRESENTATION  
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY  
LAW CENTER  
600 New Jersey Ave., NW  
Suite 312  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-9535

*Counsel for Petitioners*

September 2011

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PETITIONERS’ REPLY ..... 1

I. There is a Genuine Circuit Split, the First Circuit’s Holding Was Incorrect, and Similar Cases Are Frequently Litigated. .... 1

II. The CSRA Provides No Remedy for Petitioners’ Constitutional Claims..... 7

III. Petitioners’ Constitutional Claims Are Substantial..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Federal Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	4, 5
<i>Briggs v. Merit Systems Protection Board</i> , 331 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	8-9
<i>Brooks v. Office of Personal Management</i> , 59 M.S.P.R. 207 (M.S.P.B. 1993).....	7
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	4
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	5
<i>Charner v. OPM</i> , 2009 M.S.P.B. LEXIS 1296 (M.S.P.B. Mar. 6, 2009).....	8
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	5
<i>Dotson v. Griesa</i> , 398 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	1, 3, 6
<i>Harold v. Barnhart</i> , 450 F. Supp. 2d 544 (E.D. Pa. 2006) .....	7

<i>Hubbard v. EPA</i> , 809 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Karahalios v. National Federation of Federal Employees</i> , 489 U.S. 527 (1989).....	5
<i>Lei v. Brown</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15725 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 8, 1997).....	7
<i>Lombardi v. Small Business Administration</i> , 889 F.2d 959 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	1, 2
<i>Mitchum v. Hurt</i> , 73 F.3d 30 (3d Cir. 1995).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Perez v. Merit Systems Protection Board</i> , 931 F.2d 853 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	11
<i>Reynolds v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19090 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 2, 2010).....	6-7
<i>Rhodes v. Holt</i> , 2007 WL 1704653 (M.D. Pa. June 12, 2007) .....	6

<i>Rivera v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 2008 M.S.P.B. LEXIS 2056 (M.S.P.B. Mar. 31, 2008) .....	8
<i>Rosano v. Department of the Navy</i> , 699 F.2d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 1983) .....	8
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981) .....	9, 11
<i>Selective Service System v. Minnesota Public Interest Research Group</i> , 468 U.S. 841 (1984) .....	10, 11
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	4, 9
<i>Steadman v. Governor, U.S. Soldiers' &amp; Airmen's Home</i> , 918 F.2d 963 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	2
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994) .....	4, 9
<i>Travaglini v. Department of Education</i> , 18 M.S.P.R. 127 (M.S.P.B. 1983), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 23 M.S.P.R. 417 (M.S.P.B. 1984) .....	7-8
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	5, 6

*Webster v. Doe*,  
486 U.S. 592 (1988)..... 7, 9

*Whitman v. Department of Transportation*,  
547 U.S. 512 (2006)..... 3, 4

*Yu v. United States Department of Veterans Affairs*,  
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71995 (W.D. Pa. July 5,  
2011)..... 6

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 3328..... 10

10 U.S.C. § 6015 (repealed 1993) ..... 11

10 U.S.C. § 8549 (repealed 1991) ..... 11

**OTHER SOURCE**

Women in the U.S. Army: Today's Women Soldiers,  
<http://www.army.mil/women/today.html> (last visited  
Sept. 20, 2011)..... 11
